
Missouri State (7-6) -vs- UAB (7-7)
2/22/2026 at Birmingham, Ala. (Mary Bowers Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: DAVIDSON, T (1-1)
Loss: Paityn Engemann (0-2)
HBP: Paityn Engemann, CUMMINGS, O
PB: Addison Drummond (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Anthony Lewis First: Terry Bond Third Base: Joe Havenhill 
Start: 9 A.M.   Time: 2:32   Attendance: 59   Weather: 41F Clear

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Missouri State 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 5 9 0
UAB 0 4 5 0 0 0 X 9 9 2

Missouri State 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Alexis Perales dh/c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sofia King ph/dh 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
Brynn Romine cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Emily Chadwick ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Lauren Rowland rf 3 1 0 0 1 0 3
Riley Baber 1b 4 1 3 1 0 1 0
Aubrey Johansen lf 3 0 1 2 0 1 2
    Elizabeth Bobbitt lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kayla Ulrich 3b 2 0 1 0 1 0 1
    Halle Studer pr/3b 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Addison Drummond c/dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Sidney McLaughlin c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Emily Gerardy 2b 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Mya January ss 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Emily Evans ss 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Makenzi Swick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Paityn Engemann p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 5 9 5 3 6 10

2B: Riley Baber (2); Mya January (1)
HBP: Emily Gerardy (1)
DP: 1

UAB 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
DORSETT, H ss 2 2 1 1 2 0 0
BENNETT, C 2b 2 0 1 1 2 0 0
PERKINS, A c 3 0 0 1 1 0 0
    HENDERSON, A c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SHIRAH, A rf/lf 3 0 1 1 0 0 1
WILKINS, C. 1b 4 2 2 0 0 1 4
FLAMMIA, M 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    TUCKER, Z ph/dh 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
    SMITH, A ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    HOLT, J pr/rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
COLLETT, K dh/3b 3 1 1 2 1 0 0
TUCKER, H lf 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
MILES, H cf 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
    ALLEN, B ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
DAVIDSON, T p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    CUMMINGS, O p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McLENDON, C p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 9 9 7 7 1 6

2B: TUCKER, H (1)
HR: COLLETT, K (1)
HBP: SHIRAH, A (1)
E: BENNETT, C (1); HOLT, J (1)

Missouri State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Makenzi Swick 1.2 4 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 9 11 3 2 –
Paityn Engemann (L, 0-2) 4.1 5 5 5 5 1 3 0 1 0 18 24 2 8 –
Totals 9 9 9 7 1 3 0 1 0 27 35 5 10

UAB IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
DAVIDSON, T (W, 1-1) 3.0 4 4 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 14 15 3 3 –
CUMMINGS, O 3.0 4 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 13 15 4 4 –
McLENDON, C 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 5 6 1 0 –
Totals 9 5 1 3 6 1 0 1 0 32 36 8 7



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Missouri State - Top of 1st MOS UAB
A. Perales popped up to ss. 0 0
B. Romine fouled out to ss. 0 0
L. Rowland grounded out to ss. 0 0

UAB - Bottom of 1st MOS UAB
DORSETT, H walked. 0 0
BENNETT, C grounded out to 1b unassisted; DORSETT, H advanced to second. 0 0
PERKINS, A grounded out to 2b; DORSETT, H advanced to third. 0 0
SHIRAH, A popped up to ss. 0 0

Missouri State - Top of 2nd MOS UAB
R. Baber struck out swinging. 0 0
A. Johansen struck out swinging. 0 0
K. Ulrich singled up the middle. 0 0
A. Drummond grounded out to 2b. 0 0

UAB - Bottom of 2nd MOS UAB
WILKINS, C. singled up the middle. 0 0
FLAMMIA, M popped up to ss. 0 0
COLLETT, K homered to center field, 2 RBI; WILKINS, C. scored. 0 2
TUCKER, H doubled to center field. 0 2
MILES, H popped up to 2b. 0 2
DORSETT, H walked. 0 2
BENNETT, C singled, RBI; DORSETT, H advanced to second; TUCKER, H scored. 0 3
P. Engemann to p for M. Swick. 0 3
PERKINS, A walked; BENNETT, C advanced to second; DORSETT, H advanced to third. 0 3
SHIRAH, A singled, RBI; PERKINS, A advanced to second; BENNETT, C advanced to third, out at home cf to
c; DORSETT, H scored. 0 4

Missouri State - Top of 3rd MOS UAB
E. Gerardy reached on an error by 2b. 0 4
M. January doubled to left center, RBI; E. Gerardy scored, unearned. 1 4
A. Perales struck out swinging. 1 4
B. Romine grounded out to ss; M. January advanced to third. 1 4
L. Rowland walked. 1 4
R. Baber doubled to right field, RBI; L. Rowland advanced to third; M. January scored, unearned. 2 4
A. Johansen singled to center field, 2 RBI; R. Baber scored, unearned; L. Rowland scored, unearned. 4 4
K. Ulrich flied out to lf. 4 4

UAB - Bottom of 3rd MOS UAB
WILKINS, C. singled up the middle. 4 4
TUCKER, Z pinch hit for FLAMMIA, M. 4 4
WILKINS, C. advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 4
TUCKER, Z walked. 4 4
COLLETT, K grounded out to ss; TUCKER, Z advanced to second; WILKINS, C. advanced to third. 4 4
TUCKER, H reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher. 4 4
ALLEN, B pinch hit for MILES, H. 4 4
ALLEN, B singled to third base, RBI; TUCKER, H advanced to second; TUCKER, Z advanced to third;
WILKINS, C. scored. 4 5
MILES, H to cf for ALLEN, B. 4 5
MILES, H advanced to second; TUCKER, H advanced to third; TUCKER, Z scored on a wild pitch. 4 6
DORSETT, H singled, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; MILES, H advanced to third, scored on the
throw; TUCKER, H scored. 4 8



DORSETT, H advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 8
BENNETT, C walked. 4 8
PERKINS, A reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second, RBI; BENNETT, C advanced to third;
DORSETT, H scored. 4 9
SHIRAH, A grounded out to 3b. 4 9
WILKINS, C. grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 9

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

Missouri State - Top of 4th MOS UAB
TUCKER, Z to dh. 4 9
COLLETT, K to 3b. 4 9
CUMMINGS, O to p for DAVIDSON, T. 4 9
A. Drummond lined out to 1b. 4 9
E. Gerardy lined out to ss. 4 9
M. January grounded out to 3b. 4 9

UAB - Bottom of 4th MOS UAB
McLaughlin to c for A. Drummond. 4 9
E. Evans to ss for M. January. 4 9
TUCKER, Z grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 9
COLLETT, K walked. 4 9
TUCKER, H lined out to rf. 4 9
MILES, H reached on a fielder's choice; COLLETT, K out at second ss unassisted. 4 9

Missouri State - Top of 5th MOS UAB
S. King pinch hit for A. Perales. 4 9
S. King singled to left field. 4 9
B. Romine reached on a fielder's choice to center field; S. King out at second cf to ss. 4 9
L. Rowland reached on a fielder's choice; B. Romine out at second 2b to ss. 4 9
R. Baber singled to right field; L. Rowland advanced to second. 4 9
A. Johansen grounded out to p. 4 9

UAB - Bottom of 5th MOS UAB
S. King to dh. 4 9
E. Bobbitt to lf for A. Johansen. 4 9
DORSETT, H grounded out to 2b. 4 9
BENNETT, C walked. 4 9
PERKINS, A reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; BENNETT, C out at second ss to 2b. 4 9
SHIRAH, A hit by pitch; PERKINS, A advanced to second. 4 9
SHIRAH, A advanced to second; PERKINS, A advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 9
WILKINS, C. struck out swinging. 4 9

Missouri State - Top of 6th MOS UAB
HENDERSON, A to c for PERKINS, A. 4 9
K. Ulrich walked. 4 9
McLaughlin singled to third base; K. Ulrich advanced to second. 4 9
H. Studer pinch ran for K. Ulrich. 4 9
E. Gerardy hit by pitch; McLaughlin advanced to second; H. Studer advanced to third. 4 9
A. Drummond to c for McLaughlin. 4 9
E. Evans lined out to ss. 4 9
S. King struck out swinging. 4 9
E. Chadwick pinch hit for B. Romine. 4 9
E. Chadwick singled through the right side, RBI; E. Gerardy advanced to second; A. Drummond advanced to
third; H. Studer scored. 5 9
L. Rowland popped up to 2b. 5 9



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UAB - Bottom of 6th MOS UAB
B. Romine to cf for E. Chadwick. 5 9
A. Perales to c for S. King. 5 9
A. Drummond to dh. 5 9
SMITH, A pinch hit for TUCKER, Z. 5 9
H. Studer to 3b. 5 9
SMITH, A singled through the right side. 5 9
HOLT, J pinch ran for SMITH, A. 5 9
COLLETT, K popped up to ss. 5 9
TUCKER, H grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; HOLT, J out on the play. 5 9

Missouri State - Top of 7th MOS UAB
SHIRAH, A to lf. 5 9
HOLT, J to rf. 5 9
TUCKER, H to dh. 5 9
McLENDON, C to p for CUMMINGS, O. 5 9
R. Baber doubled to left center. 5 9
E. Bobbitt fouled out to 1b. 5 9
H. Studer walked. 5 9
H. Studer advanced to second; R. Baber advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 9
A. Drummond reached on an error by rf. 5 9
E. Gerardy struck out looking. 5 9
E. Evans struck out swinging. 5 9

UAB - Bottom of 7th MOS UAB


